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Dear Collector 

Another First Come First Served List of collectibles for immediate sale, with a mixed range of items for your 

perusal, some new, some unsold from previous sales.  As usual these are offered on a first come, first served basis.  

If you wish to order please do so without delay as many items sell in the first days.  It’s best to email 

petergeoffroy@gmail or phone (00353) 86 8573270 or text.    

 

Peter  

  

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank C series Fifty Pounds Hyde 19-03-99.  A few light creases, good fine. €70.00 

  

  COINS 

 2 Pearse silver ten shillings vf, plus UK GV halfcrowns 1920, 1924 & 1926, fine.  (4) €24.00 

 3 Central Bank year sets brilliant unc in presentation folders: 2002 Central Bank building, 2003  €70.00 
 Casino Marino, 2003 Special Olympics, 2003 Special Olympics five euro coin, 2004 Reginald's 
  Tower.  (5) 

 4 Central Bank uncirculated year sets for 2003, 2004 & 2008, plastic bags in card wallet, issued  €25.00 
 for annual coin exhibitions.  (3) 

 5 2007 Central Bank Treaty of Rome uncirculated year set of 9 including Treaty of Rome two  €25.00 
 euro, plus two euro coin in separate presentation pack.  (2 packs) 

 6 Token.  1834 farthing token for W. Todd & Co Cork & Limerick.  About fine/fine. €18.00 

 7 Germany.  Two silver five marks, 1951F & 1968G, both gvf.  (2) €24.00 

 8 Russia.  Small group: 1955 fifteen kopeks, 1987 one rouble, and commemorative ten roubles  €10.00 
 for 2001, 2002 x2 different, 2004 x 2 different.  Very fine to ef.  (7) 

 9 UK.  Victoria crown 1893 good fine. €25.00 

 10 UK.  Victoria crown 1893 old head, fine. €30.00 

 11 UK.  Edward VII crown 1902, about vf. €30.00 

 12 UK.  GVI Festival of Britain crown, unc in presentation box. €12.00 

 13 UK.  Victoria double florin 1889, fine. €18.00 

 14 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns: 1883 vf, 1892 fine.  (2) €20.00 

 15 UK.  Victoria farthing 1853, about ef. €20.00 

 16 USA.  Kennedy half dollars: 1964 x2, 1969 & 1972, ef.  (4) €18.00 

 17 USA.  2007 US Mint proof set comprising State quarters silver x5, Year Set with nickel, dime & €24.00 
  half dollar silver, plus Presidential dollars x4 proof.  In three perspex cases with certs.  (14) 

  

  MEDALS, MILITARIA  

 18 The Distinguished Conduct Medal 1914-20 Citations for Connaught Rangers, Prince of Wales  €25.00 
 Leinster Regiment & Royal Irish Regiment, each in ring bound folder with card covers.  Fine.  (3) 

 19 "The Irish Defence Forces: A Handbook" published by An Cosantoir 1988 large format  €15.00 
 softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 20 "The Irish Air Corps 1922-1997" official souvenir booklet large format softcover 58 pages.   €10.00 
 Fine. 

 21 "In the Service of Peace: Memories of Lebanon from the pages of An Cosantoir" edited by  €14.00 
 Comdt Brendan O'Shea 2001 softcover 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 22 "The Waterford War Dead: A History of the Casualties of the Great War" Tom Burnell 2010  €15.00 
 softcover 287 pages.  Fine. 

 23 "The Clare War Dead: A History of the Casualties of the Great War" Tom Burnell 2011  €15.00 
 softcover 255 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 24 "Irish Jesuit Chaplains in the First World War" edited by Damien Burke 2014 softcover 120  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 25 "100 Irish Stories of the Great War: Ireland's Experience of the 1914-1918 Conflict" Steven  €15.00 
 Moore 2016 softcover 288 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 
 26 "A Doctor's Sword: How an Irish Doctor Survived War, Captivity and the Atomic Bomb" Bob  €15.00 
 Jackson 2017 softcover 294 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 27 WWII official publications: "The Royal Marines: The Admiralty Account of their  €20.00 
 Achievements 1939-43" 80 pages 1944, "The Mediterranean Fleet Greece to Tripoli: The  
 Admiralty Account of Naval Operations April 1941 to January 1943" 1944 96 pages, "East of  
 Malta West of Suez: The Admiralty Account of the Naval War in the Eastern Mediterranean  
 September 1939 to March 1941" 1943 64 pages, "His Majesty's Minesweepers" 1943 64  
 pages, all softcover illustrated.  Fine.  (4) 

 28 UK.  "One of the Six Hundred: a novel" James Grant c1895 hardcover 444 pages.  Bunding  €15.00 
 loose, good. 

 29 WWII official booklets published by HMSO: "The Battle of Britain" 1941, "The Battle of  €30.00 
 Flanders" 1940, "Combined Operations 1940-1942" 1943, "Bomber Command Continues"  
 1942, "The Air Battle of Malta" 1944, "Bomber Command" 1941, "Coastal Command" 1942,  
 "Among Those Present: the official story of the Pacific Islands at war" 1946, "Target:  
 Germany - the Us Army Air Force's official story of VIII Bomber Command's first year in  
 Europe" 1944.  All softcover illustrated.  Fine.  (9) 

 30 UK.  1945 GVI Defence Medal with ribbon.  Very fine. €9.00 

 31 UK.  "The Tenth: " A Record of Service of the 10th Battalion Parachute Regiment 1942-45 &  €20.00 
 1th Battalion parachute Regiment (TA) (County of London) 1947-65" R. Brammall 1965  
 hardcover 457 pages plus index.  Covers scuffed, very good. 

 32 “Badges of the British Army 1820 to the Present" F. Wilkinson 1992 and "Scottish Regimental  €20.00 
 Badges 1793-1971 incl Commonwealth Forces" WH & KD Bloomer 1982, both hardcover with  
 dust jackets, illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 33 Cigarette cards.  Ardath "Famous Film Stars" 1936 set of 50.  Fine. €25.00 

 34 Cigarette Cards.  Cope Bros "Castles" 1939 sepia set of 25.  Very fine.  (25) €15.00 

 35 Cigarette cards.  Players "Ceremonial and Court Dress" 1911 set of 25, and Wills "The  €35.00 
 Coronation Series" 1911 set of 50.  Fine. (75) 

 36 Cigarette cards.  Players "Cricketers Caricatures by RIP" 1926 set of 50, cat £90.  Fine.  (50) €25.00 

 37 Cigarette cards.  Players "Dogs' Heads by Wardle" 2nd series (Eire) complete set of 25.  Fine. €20.00 

 38 Cigarette cards.  Players "Ships' Figureheads" 1912 set of 25, and "Modern Naval Craft" 1939  €30.00 
 Irish issue set of 50.  Fine.  (75) 

 39 Cigarette cards.  Players "Victoria Cross" 1914 set of 25.  Fine. €25.00 

 40 Trade Cards.  Brooke Bond complete sets stuck down in Brooke Bond albums: "Adventurers  €20.00 
 & Explorers", "Famous People 1869-1969", "Flags & Emblems of the World", "History of the  
 Motor Car", "The Race into Space", ""The Saga of Ships", "Transport through the Ages", "Wild  
 Birds in Britain".  Fine.  (8 sets of 50 each) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Irish (by date) 

 41 "St Brigid's Church Dunleer: A Shory History" FR Michael Murtagh 2020 softcover 116 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 42 Three booklets.  "The Irish Question" WE Gladstone 1886 30 pages, "The Downfall of  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Parliamentarianism" William O'Brien MP 1918 62 pages, "What's This About the Gaelic  
 League?" Professor Daniel Corkery 27 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 43 18896 original affidavit applying for grant of probate for estate of Rev Hewitt Poole FTCD  €12.00 
 Fitzwilliam Street, with accompanying documents and notes.  Very good. 

 44 Three booklets.  "New Journalism leading to some remarks in rply to a recent magazine  €20.00 
 article" Rev Walter McDonald 1908, and two Catholic Truth Society publications: "Th  
 Dawning of Emancipation 1791-1821" Denis Gwynn 1929 and "Ireland's Brehon Laws" Rev  
 JE McKenna.  Fine.  (3) 
 45 "North Dublin: City and Environs" Dillon Cosgrave 1919 hardcover publ by Catholic Truth  €20.00 
 Society 157 pages with fold-out map at front.  Fine. 

 46 Irish language.  "Beirt Ghaedhilgeoirí  'na gComhnaidhe 'sa Chatahir" Domhnall O Murchadha  €20.00 
 1915 hardcover, "Studies in Modern Irish" Rev Gerald O Nolan 1919 hardcover, "Brian O g"  
 Padraig O Conaire 1930s softcover, "Tu s agus Fa s Oglach na hEireann 1913-1917" Choranail  
 Muiris O Mordha1936 hardcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 47 "Tragedies of Kerry" Dorothy Macardle 1924 softcover 87 pages illustrated.  Very good. €20.00 

 48 "The Workhouse Ward" Lady Gregory one-act play publ by Putnam c1925 softcover 22 pages. €15.00 
   Fine. 

 49 "The Hidden Ireland: a study of Gaelic Munster in the Eighteenth Century" Daniel Corkery  €18.00 
 1925 hardcover blue cloth 321 pages.  Near fine. 

 50 Guinness.  1927 two-page colour advert for Guinness's Stout with description of St James's  €20.00 
 Gate Brewery and two sepia pictures, coloured adverts on front and back.  Fine. 

 51 Royal Iriah Automobile Club official handbook 1935-36 hardcover 132 pages plus 54 pages  €10.00 
 adverts.  Cover scuffed, very good. 

 52 "After the Flight: Eye-Witness Sketches from Irish History 1607-1916" Francis MacManus  €12.00 
 1938 hardcover with dust jacket 214 pages.  Small tears to jacket, otherwise fine. 

 53 "Enniscorthy 1846-1946: Souvenir of Consecration & Centenary of St Aidan's Cathedral"  €20.00 
 softcover 100 pages illustrated.  Covers loose, slight water staining to first few pages, very  
 good. 

 54 "The Dublin City Churches of the Church of Ireland; an illustrated handbook" HA Wheeler & M €12.00 
  Craig 1948 softcover 48 pages plus plates.  Fine. 

 55 1950s small brochure for Imperial Hotel Cork with colour illustrations, 32 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 56 "The Little Book of Exile" Brian O'Higgins, artwork by Una Watters, small format booklet 24  €10.00 
 pages, also 1939 calendar bookmark (not by O'Higgins).  Fine.  (2) 

 57 "With the IRA in the Fight for Freedom: 1919 to the Truce" Kerryman 1950 paperback 238  €30.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 58 Irish language magazines.  "Feasta" 1951-58 x7, "Comhar" 1949-60 x 5, "Agus" 1962.  Very  €25.00 
 good to fine.  (13) 

 59 Irish Tour Guides.  "Conamara" Sean Mac Giollarnath 1954 Three Candles softcover 77 pages  €20.00 
 with fold-out map., "Ireland: A practical & historical guide" HA Piehler 1961 4th edition  
 hardcover with dust jacket 237 pages, "A Fortnight in Ireland" CE Waller 1963 softcover 78  
 pages.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 60 Photographs of cars around Dublin in 1950s x14, roughly 6ins x 4ins.  Fine.  (14) €12.00 

 61 Irish Concerts in England.  Programmes for 1955 Irish National Concert St Patrick's Night  €20.00 
 Liverpool, and 1960 Irish Concert Birmingham.   Fine.  (2) 

 62 Guinness Dublin official guide 1955 with board covers, 70 pages illustrated.  Cover with stain, €15.00 
  very good. 

 63 "The IRB and the 1916 Rising" Diarmuid Lynch 1957 hardcover no dust jacket 228 pages.   €35.00 
 Some scribbles on front free endpaper, damp marks to cover, very good. 

 64 Aer Lingus booklet of Route Maps effective 1st November 1960, softcover 12 pages of maps.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 65 Small brochure for Pierce Bros (Wexford) Agricultural Machinery, 22 pages illustrated,  €6.00 
 missing cover. 

 66 "John McCormack" Raymond Foxall 1963 hardcover with dust jacket, first edition, 186  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 pages illustrated.  Part of dust jacket torn away, otherwise very good. 

 67 Motoring, sales brochure.  1965 Volkswagen brochure for Van, Pick-Up, Kombi & Double-Cab €25.00 
  30 pages in colour, stamped "Ballsbridge Motors".  Fine. 
 68 "The Irish at War: Thomas Davis lectures" edited by GA Hayes-McCoy 1965 softcover 108  €18.00 
 pages.  Light water stain on first few pages, very good. 

 69 Alexandra College Dublin Centenary 1866-1966 booklet, 16 pages,  Two order forms cut out  €10.00 
 at back, otherwise fine. 

 70 "The Cork and Muskerry Light Railway" AT Newham 1968 softcover 36 pages illustrated.   €10.00 
 Fine. 

 71 "The Hill of Howth Tramway" CR Flewitt 1968 softcover 64 pages incl fold-out map.  Fine. €20.00 

 72 "The Abbey - Then and Now" Micheal O hAodha 1969 softcover 98 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 73 "In Ireland Long Ago" Kevin Danaher 1969 softcover publ by Mercier 189 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 74 "Out of the Lion's Paw: Ireland Wins Her Freedom" Constantine Fitzgibbon 1969 hardcover  €15.00 
 with dust jacket 128 pages illustrated.  Small nick in dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 75 "The Great O'Neill: a biography of Hugh O'Neill Earl of Tyrone 1550-1616" Sean O Faolain  €15.00 
 1970 softcover 284 pages.  Fine. 

 76 "Sligo Abbey: A National Monument in the charge of The Commissioners of Public Works"  €15.00 
 official handbook by Government Publications c1970, large foolscap size 16 pages illustrated. 
   Folded, fine. 

 77 "AA Illustrated Road Book of Ireland" 1970 edition hardcover 282 pages plus 32 page atlas.   €10.00 
 Fine. 

 78 "The Story of the Irish Citizen Army" P O Cathasaigh (Sean O'Casey) 1971 facsimile reprint  €25.00 
 hardcover, grey with gilt title, publ Talbot Press 72 pages. Fine. 

 79 "Automobiles of Great Britain 1921" reprint of British section of 'Automobiles of the World'  €10.00 
 published privately by Niall McCarthy, Cork, in 1972, card covers 100 pages. Illustrated.  Fine. 

 80 "Three  Stories" Desmond Clarke 1973 64 pages, "A Preface to Yeats" Edward Malins 1974  €15.00 
 212 pages illustrated, "Celtic Dawn: A Portrait of the Irish Literary Renaissance" Ulick  
 O'Connor 1985 416 pages with b/w photos, all softcover.  Fine.  (3) 

 81 Wexford.  "Dermot: King of Leinster and the Foreigners" Nicholas Furlong 1973, "Vinegar  €15.00 
 Hill" poems by Colm Toibin 2022, "Living by the River" stories by Pierce Turner 2024, all  
 paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 82 "A Railway Atlas of Ireland" S Maxwell Hajducki 1974 large format hardcover with dust jacket €10.00 
  39 pages of maps plus xxxii.  Fine. 

 83 Two Carraig Chapbooks.  "The Life of James Clarence Mangan" John M'Call 1975 facsimile  €20.00 
 edition of 1882 original 31 pages, "Charles Joseph Kickham: Patriot, Novelist and Poet"  
 William Murphy 1976 facsimile edition of 1903 original 36 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 84 "The Churches and Abbeys of Ireland" Brian de Breffny & George Mott1976 large format  €10.00 
 softcover 208 pages illustrated colour & b/w photos. Fine. 

 85 "Irish Glass" Easons Irish Heritage Series booklet No 5 by Mary Boydell 1976 card covers 46  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 86 Two reprints from "The Past" by Seamas Delaney 1975/76: "Wexford Sea Traditions" and  €15.00 
 "Going Deepwater" 30 pages bound together.  Fine. 

 87 "The Last Post: Details and Stories of Republican Dead 1913/1975" 2nd edition 1976 publ by  €24.00 
 National Grave Association Dublin 136 pages.  Fine 

 88 "Kerry Kingdom of Romance: an anthology of County Kerry with references to Cork"  John F  €10.00 
 O'Sullivan c1977 softcover 50 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 89 Irish language.  "Scrí obh 3" edited by Sean O Mordha 1978 with contributions from Sean O  €15.00 
 Riordain, Marirtin O Cadhain etc, "Byzantium" WB Yeats dual language edition 1991,  
 "Selected Poems: Rogha Da nta" Nuala Ní  Dhomhnaill wit translations by Michael Hartnett  
 1993, all paperback.  Fine. 
 90 "The Flora of County Carlow" Evelyn M Booth 1979 hardcover with dust jacket 172 pages,  €10.00 
 inserted is handwritten letter from the author.  Fine. 

 91 "Dulra agus Duchas: Our Heritage" Micheal Mac Ginnea & Mairead ni Nuadhain 1979 large  €20.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 154 pages illustrated in colour, text in Irish & English.   

 92 AT Cross ballpoint pen: Classic black 2502 with Bank of Ireland advertising in box.  Out of  €18.00 
 ink, fine. 

 93 National Library of Ireland facsimile documents in folders: 1980s "Ireland from Maps",  €25.00 
 "James Joyce", "Historic Dublin Maps", "The Past from the Press".  Fine, 4 folders. 

 94 "A Walk through Tullamore" Michael Byrne 1980 softcover 65 pages illustrated.  Fine. €6.00 

 95 "Ireland's Premier Coachbuilder: the story of the coachbuilding firm of John Hutton & Sons  €30.00 
 Dublin 1779-1925" Jim Cooke undated softcover 66 pages illustrated.  Scarce title, fine. 

 96 "The Dundalk, Newry & Greenore Railway" DSM Barrie 1980 reprint softcover 48 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 97 "Sligo, Leitrim and Northern Counties Railway" NW Spinks 1981 2nd edition softcover 160  €10.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 98 "Circa: Contemporary Art Journal" x11 issues from Nov/Dec 1981 to Sep/Oct 1983, large  €25.00 
 format softcover 28-32 pages each.  Fine.  (11) 

 99 "Treasures of Ireland: Irish Art 3000BC to 1500AD" 1983 Royal Irish Academy hardcover 204  €15.00 
 pages with 65 colour and 103 black&white illustrations.  Fine. 

 100 "Sean Lemass" Irish Lives series Brian Farrell 1983 softcover 148 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 101 "Gold Under the Furze: Studies in Folk Tradition" ed Alan Gailey & Daithi O hOgain 1980s  €18.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 253 pages illustrated.  Finew. 

 102 "The Destruction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 1985 paperback 346 pages illustrated.  Very  €10.00 
 good. 

 103 "Smack: The Criminal Drugs Racket in Ireland" Sean Flynn & Padraig Yeates 1985 paperback  €8.00 
 346 pages.  Fine. 

 104 Wexford.  Two booklets by Seamas de Val: "Oulart in '98" 1986 22 pages, "Patrick J McCall"  €25.00 
 1998 30 pages with text in English & Irish, also programme for 1992 commemoration of  
 founding of United Irishmen in 1792 and "The Coolgreaney Evictions 1887: Michael Davitt  
 stood among the Wexford men" Peggy Doyle 1986 softcover 58 pages.  Fine.  (4) 

 105 "Folk Music and Dances of Ireland" Breandain Breathnach 1986 softcover 152 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 106 "Clanricarde Country and the Land Campaign" Woodford Heritage Group 1987 paperback  €15.00 
 200 pages.  Fine. 

 107 Shanes Castle Railway & Nature Reserve official guide Lord O'Neill 1987 softcover 56 pages.   €18.00 
 Fine. 

 108 "The Story of Cork Airport" Michael Barry 1988 paperback 160 pages.  Very good. €12.00 

 109 "Stoneybatter: Dublin's Inner-Urban Village" Kevin C Kearns 1989 hardcover with dust jacket €10.00 
  264 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 110 "The SAS in Ireland" Raymond Murray 1990 softcover 501 pages illustrated b/w photos and  €25.00 
 maps.  Very good. 

 111 "Picnic in a Foreign Land: The Eccentric Lives of the Anglo-Irish" Ann Morrow 1990  €8.00 
 paperback 325 pages with colour & b/w photos.  Fine. 

 112 Two travel books by Dervla Murphy: "Muddling through Madagascar" and "Cameroon with  €10.00 
 Egbert", both 1990 paperbacks.  Fine.  (2) 

 113 "An Aran Reader" edited by Breandain & Ruairi O hEithir 1991 hardcover with dust jacket  €15.00 
 302 pages.  Fine. 
 114 "The Easter Rebellion of 1916" David Trimble MP 1992 softcover 39 pages.  Signed dedication €20.00 
  by Trimble on title page.  Fine. 

 115 "Valentia: A Different Island" Nellie O'Cleirigh 1992 softcover 144 pages illustrated b/w and  €10.00 
 maps by the author.  Fine. 

 116 "Cork’s Early Buses: The Story of Southern Motorways and its times" WA Swanton 1992  €18.00 
 second edition softcover 80 pages illustrated.  Cover grubby, scarce title. 

 117 Railway.  "The Irish Narrow Gauge: A Pictorial History “Vol One: From Cork to Cavan, Vol Two: €18.00 
  The Ulster Lines by Tom Ferris 1993 large format hardcover, 112 & 128 pages illustrated.  



    Item   Price 

 
 Fine.  (2) 

 118 Co Louth Archaeological and Historical Journal 1994 softcover 283 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 119 "To the Cause ot Liberality: A history of the O'Connell Schools and the Christian Brothers,  €6.00 
 Norh Richmond Street" publ by the Allen Library Project FAS 1995 softcover 72 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 120 "Angela's Ashes: A Memoir of a Childhood" Frank McCourt 1996 first edition hardcover with  €15.00 
 dust jacket, also "Peig; autobiography of Peig Sayers of the Great Blasket Island" translated  
 into English by Bryan MacMahon 1973 first edition hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 121 Colour print of painting by Kenneth King depicting International Naval Review Cork Harbour  €20.00 
 1996, signed and dated by the artist.  Fine. 

 122 Rosbercon, Co Wexford. "A Little History of St Mary's & its Memorials"  Joe Doran 1997  €12.00 
 softcover 184 pages, signed by the author.  Fine 

 123 "The Curragh: A Lifetime of Memories" Mark McLoughlin Curragh Local  €25.00 
 History Group 1997softcover 84 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 124 "Lifeboats in Dublin Bay: A review of the service from 1803-1997" John de Courcy Ireland  €10.00 
 1997 paperback 129 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 125 "The History of Limerick City" Sean Spellissy 1998 softcover 370 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 126 "The Easter Rising" Michael T Foy & Brian Barton 1999 softcover 384 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 127 "The Construction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 2000 softcover 384 pages illustrated with  €25.00 
 colour & b/w photos, maps etc.  Fine. 

 128 "The Scattering: Images of Emigrants from an Irish County" 2000, photographs of Clare  €15.00 
 emigrants published by charity Shoot the Scattering in aid of St Vincent de Paul, large  
 softcover 256 pages.  Fine. 

 129 "Unsung Heroes: The War of Independence in Monaghan" Kevin McGeough 2000 softcover  €15.00 
 140 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 130 "Three Brass Balls: The Story of the Irish Pawnshop" Jim Fitzpatrick 2--1 paperback 129  €6.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 131 "Through Fagan's Gates: The Parish and People of Castlebar down through the ages" Tom  €20.00 
 Higgins 2001 softcover 221 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 132 "Dublin's Little Jerusalem" Nick Harris 2002 softcover 229 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 133 "Dead and Buried in Dublin: an illustrated guide to the historic graves of Dublin" Ray Bateson €10.00 
  2002 softcover 168 pages.  Fine. 

 134 "Hard Lessons: Child Prisoners of Kilmainham Jail" Sinead McCoole & Niamh O'Sullivan 2002 €20.00 
  large format softcover 32 pages.  Fine. 

 135 "Roger Casement in Death or Haunting the Free State" WJ McCormack 2002 paperback 240  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 136 "Prokofiev's Peter & The Wolf" 2003 boxed set of book illustrated by Bono with Jordan & Eve  €20.00 
 and CD of performance by Gavin Friday & Friday-Seezer Ensemble.  Fine. 
 137 "The End: an illustrated guide to the graves of Irish Writers" Ray Bateson 2004 softcover 280 €10.00 
  pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 138 "The Dublin Fire Brigade: A history of the brigade, the fires & the emergencies" Tom  €15.00 
 Geraghty & Trevor Whitehead 2004 softcover 320 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 139 "Broken Rails: Crashes and Sabotage on Irish Railways" Brian Mac Aongusa 2005 hardcover  €6.00 
 with dust jacket 254 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 140 Baptised in Blood: The formation of the Cork Brigade of the Irish Volunteers 1913-1916"  €15.00 
 Gerry White and Brendan O'Shea 2005 softcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 141 "Rathfarnham Roads" Patrick Healy 2005 softcover publ by South Dublin Libraries 126 pages €15.00 
  illustrated.  Fine. 

 142 "The Forgotten Heritage of Kildare" Ger McCarthy 2006 softcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. €12.00 

 143 "Dublin 1745-1922: Hospitals, Spectacle & Vice" Gary A Boyd 2006 softcover, Making of  €10.00 
 Dublin City series, softcover 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 144 "An Introduction to the Architectural Heritage of County Offaly" National Inventory of  €20.00 
 Architectural Heritage 2006 softcover 132 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 145 "The Stolen Village: Baltimore and the Barbary Pirates" Des Ekin 2008 softcover 477 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 146 "The Metals: From Dalkey to Dun Laoghaire"  Rob Goodbody 2010 softcover 134 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 147 "Valentia Lifeboats: A History" Dick Robinson 2011 softcover 254 pages illustrated.  Finbe. €20.00 

 148 "From the Earth a Cry: The Story of John Boyle O'Reilly" Ian Kenneally 2011 softcover 374  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 149 "The Rising Dead RIC & DMP" Ray Bateson 2012 hardcover with dust cover 279 pages  €10.00 
 illlustrated.  Fine. 

 150 "Lady Gregory's Complete Irish Mythology" preface by WB Yeats 2012 softcover 550 pages.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 151 "The Irish Aboard the Titanic" Senan Molony 2012 revised edition softcover 288 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 152 "Shootout: The Battle or St Stephen's Green 1916" Paul O'Brien 2013, 1916 in Focus series,  €6.00 
 softcover 112 pages.  Fine. 

 153 "Romantic Irish Homes" Robert O'Byrne 2013 softcover 175 pages, photographs by Simon  €20.00 
 Brown.  Fine. 

 154 "Sean Heuston" 16 Lives series, by John Gibney 2013 softcover 212 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 155 "Pounding, Praying, Playing: a personal account of boarding school in St Pat's Cavan" Liam  €15.00 
 McNiffe 2014 softcover 226 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 156 "The Abbey Rebels of 1916: A Lost Revolution" Fearghal McGarry 2015 hardcover with dust  €18.00 
 jacket 376 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 157 Naas, Co Kildare.  "Nas na Riogh: Reflections and Recollections Long Ago & Not So Long Ago"  €20.00 
 Larry Breen large format softcover 128 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 158 "On the Banks: Cork City in Poems and Songs" edited by Alannah Hopkin 2016 hardcover  €20.00 
 361 pages.  Fine. 

 159 "Markievicz: A Most Outrageous Rebel" Lindie Naughton 2016 softcover 320 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 160 "Ireland's Military Story" Easter 1916 centenary edition, large format softcover 144 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 161 Tipperary Historical Journal 2016 Special 1919 commemorative issue softcover 174 pages.   €15.00 
 Fine. 
 162 "County Louth and the Irish Revolution 1912-1923" Donal Hall & Martin Maguire 2017  €12.00 
 softcover 315 pages with b/w plates.  Fine. 

 163 "A History of Ireland in 100 Words" Sharon Arbuthnot, Maire Ni Mhaonaigh & Gregory Toner  €20.00 
 2019 hardcover with dust jacket 288 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 164 "The Great Law of Birr" James W Houlihan 2020 softcover 36 pages colour illustrations.  €6.00 
 Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 165 "Old Ireland in Colour" John Breslin & Sarah-Anne Buckley 2020 hardcover 304 pages with  €20.00 
 old photos colourised by Breslin, text by Buckley.  Fine. 

 166 "Victor Bewley's Memoirs" updated by his granddaughter Fiona Murdoch 2021 from 2002  €28.00 
 edition softcover 108 pages illustrated, and "In Our Day: An Oral History of Dublin's Bygone  
 Days" Kevin C Kearns 2022 hardcover with dust jacket 260 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 167 "The Book of St Brigid" Colm Keane & Una O'Hagan 2021 softcover 214 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 168 "Glories of the Curragh" Don Kelly 2021 large format 195 pages illustrated.  Fine. €18.00 

 169 Buses.  "CIE Titans: a concise history of the Leyland Titans TDs and PDs in the CIE fleet 1931- €15.00 
 1977" Book One: RP1-RP20 & R1-R833 by Ed O'Neill 2021 large format softcover 104 pages  
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 170 "Three Castles Burning: A History of Dublin in Twelve Streets" Donal Fallon 2022 softcover  €12.00 
 306 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 171 "Wild Irish Women: Extraordinary Lives from History" Marian Broderick 2022 softcover 348  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 172 "Cathal Brugha 'An Indomitable Spirit'" Daithi O Corrainn & Gerard Hanley 2022 softcover  €20.00 
 222 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 173 "Come on the Dubs: A Brief History of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers" publ by Royal Dublin  €10.00 
 Fusiliers Association 2022 softcover 51 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 174 Children's title: "Mythical Irish Places" Mark Joyce 2022 hardcover 109 pages illustrated  €25.00 
 throughout by the author.  Fine. 

 175 "A History of Ireland in 100 Episodes: Ancient, Medieval & Modern Ireland" Jonathan Bardon,  €22.00 
 completed by Fergal Tobin 2023 hardcover with dust jacket 382 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 "Matt Talbot and his times" Mary Purcell 1954 1st edition hardback with dust jacket 278  €18.00 
 pages, signed by the author.  Very good. 

 177 "Icebound in the Arctic: The Mystery of Captain Francis  Crozier and the Franklin Expedition" €10.00 
  Michael Smith 2021 softcover 308 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 178 "The Art of Driving" by The Times Motoring Correspondent 1938 edition hardcover 192  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 179 "The Bridge Manual: An Illustrated Practical Course of Instruction" John Doe 1901 hardcover  €8.00 
 3rd edition 121 pages plus 15 games illustrated.  Fine. 

 180 "The Book of the Ford: How Ford owners can get the best out of their cars" RT Nicholson  €12.00 
 1919 4th edition hardcovers 247 pages plus adverts.  Cover scuffed, very good. 

 181 "The Leave Book: A Selection of Comfortable Hotels in Great Britain with notes on Golfing,  €6.00 
 Hunting, Fishing, Shooting etc" 1932 softcover 158 + xli pages.  Minor damage to spine.  Very  
 good. 

 182 "Information Please" compiled by Donagh McDonagh c1940 softcover 96 pages, and "A  €8.00 
 Book of Make-Up" Eric Ward 1949 revised edition heavy card covers 82 pages with colour  
 plates.  Fine.  (2) 

 183 UK, London Buses.  "London Transport Buses & Coaches" 1948, "General Motor Bus Album",  €6.00 
 "London General Buses" D. Brester 1984, "Streets of London" Kevin McCormack 2006, "The  
 Heyday of the London Bus - 2" Kevin McCormack 1995.  Fine.  (5) 
 184 "Picture Show Film Star Who's Who" c1949 with over 1200 pen pictures of film actors &  €12.00 
 actresses.  Fine. 

 185 "Motor Racing Facts & Figures" Rodney L Walkerley 1961 hardcover with dust jacket 196  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 186 UK, Motoring.  1962 sales brochure for Ford Thames Trader, large format 12 pages in colour.  €10.00 
  Fine 

 187 "Horse-Drawn Vehicles since 1760" Arthur Ingram 1977 and "The Elegant Carriage" Marylian €6.00 
  Watney 1969, both hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine. (2) 

 188 UK, Motoring.  Two books from Veteran & Vintage series publ by Ian Allan: "British Cars  €6.00 
 1869-1914" PD Matthews 64 pages and "European Cars 1886-1914" TR Nicholson 72 pages,  
 both hardcover with illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 189 Matchbox models catalogues for 1971, 1978, 1981/82, 1984 & 1986, small format, full colour, €15.00 
  48-64 pages.  Fine.  (5) 

 190 "Opel Manta Coupe Owners Workshop Manual 1970-74 models"  JH Haynes & Adrian Sharp  €10.00 
 large format hardcover 228 pages.  Fine. 

 191 Horse-drawn vehicles.  "Horse Trams of the British Isles" RW Rush 2004, "The Horse Bus as a €6.00 
  Vehicle" Charles Lee 1962, "Discovering Horse-Drawn Carriages" DJ Smith 1980,  
 "Discovering Horse-Drawn Caravans" DJ Smith 1981& "Discovering Horse-Drawm Farm  
 Machinery" vDJ Smith 1996.  Fine.  (5) 

 192 "Volkswagen Beetle: The Rise from the Ashes of War" Simon Parkinson 1996 large format  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages illustrated.  Tells story of how the British restarted  
 production of Hitler's people car after WWII.  Fine. 

 193 RMS Titanic.  "Titanic in Pictures" Henry Hirst 2012 64 pages, "Discovering Titanic:  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Searching for the stories behind the Shipwreck" Ben Hubbard 2018 64 pages, "Titanic: Build  
 Your Own  Titanic" Thomas Siwek 2012 with pre-cut cardboard sheets to construct 1:200  
 scale model, all three large format softcover with colour illustrations.  Fine.  (3) 

 194 USA.  1960 folded poster for Goodyear tyres, 35cm x 64cm, with colour illustrations of 45  €6.00 
 cars, 1915 to 1959.  Fine. 
 

 POSTCARDS 

 195 UK.  Mainly 1950s/70s topographical range with good variety, about half postally used.   €16.00 
 (100+) 

 196 UK.  Useful lot of actors & actresses incl Martin Harvey, Beerbohm Tree, Gabrielle Ray, Lily  €30.00 
 Langtry, Ellaline Terriss, Zena Dare, Phyllis Dare, Marie Studholme, scenes from plays, Ronald 
  Colman, Spencer Tracey, Norma Shearer, also Lord Fisher & Rear Admiral Bridgeman.  Many  
 real photo, many used.  Fine.  (58) 

 197 UK.  Mainly topographical range pre-1920 with Whitby, Catford, Broadstairs, Hove,  €10.00 
 Harrogate, London, Northampton, Woking mosque etc.  Fine.  (50) 

 198 World topographical cards, mainly 1950-1990, with Spain, Portugal, Czechoslovakia,  €18.00 
 Switzerland, Italy, Vatican, France, Greece, USA etc.  Many used, fine.  (166) 

 199 Mixed lot of world cards with all sorts incl embossed Buffalo NY post office, few topo Algeria,  €30.00 
 Capetown, France, Wales, Glamour, Actors, Humour with some artist-drawn etc.  Fine.  (110) 

 200 World accumulation 1900s to 1960s with much topographical  incl England, Wales,  €15.00 
 Switzerland, France, Germany, Italy, few modern Ireland, also Panama, Japan etc.  Mainly  
 used.  Fine.  (100+) 

 201 Greetings cards.  Old selection of Birthday, Christmas, Valentines, Easter, Thanksgiving etc.   €20.00 
 Fine.  (55) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 202 Covers to Ireland.  1849 to Ballyconnell with "Kensington / 1d Paid" overstruck 2d", London  €25.00 
 duplex on 1d red with "H&K PACT/A" cds on back, 1865 Dunbeath Scotland to Westport, 1870  
 Stratford upon Avon duplex on 1d red to Ballymote, 1891 & 1892 Austria to Dalkey, 1892  
 ???WARD POINT to Killiney, 1894 Liverpool to Killiney, 1897 Londonderry local.  Mixed  
 condition, strikes fair to fine.  (10) 
 203 On Active Service.  Small group 1916/17 of "Active Service" envelopes to Ireland, two types  €24.00 
 (4), also YMCA cover with octagonal censor's handstamp, OHMS cover with oval censor's  
 handstamp, damaged cover with hexagonal censor's handstamp all to Dublin, plus 1910  
 cover Kiltegan / Baltinglass cds with contents referring to trespass on lands at Hacketstown.  
  Mixed, poor to fine.  (10) 

 204 Maritime.  1936 cover addressed to W Smye with Irish ½d definitive and GB Silver Jubilee  €15.00 
 ½d both cancelled COBH cds, cachet of SS President Roosevelt on reverse.  Fine. 

 205 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover by Alf McGann.  Fine. €25.00 

 206 1944 O'Clery ½d x3 on plain first day cover.   Fine. €20.00 

 207 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on plain addressed first day cover to Denmark.  Fine. €15.00 

 208 1954 Newman pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €16.00 

 209 1961 Aer Lingus pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €9.00 

 210 First Day covers.  Europa sets 1960, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966 & 1960 on illustrated first  €32.00 
 day covers.  Fine.  (7) 

 211 First Day covers.  Small group 1970 to 1983, incl 1980 complete Irish Times covers, also  €10.00 
 1982 Architecture defins to £5.  Fine.  (14) 

 212 First Day covers.  1992-1996 An Post first day covers including min sheets and Greetings  €35.00 
 panes.  Fine unaddressed in Malvern album.  (78) 

 213 First Flight covers.  1946 Pan American clipper Prague to Limerick, special flight cancel and  €25.00 
 Limerick cds on back, also 1954 round trip Chicago-Shannon-Chicago with red flight cachet,  
 US airmail stamps, Emmet 1s3d cancelled Limerick and Chicago receiving cds, all on front,  
 Shannon cds on back.  Fine.  (2) 



    Item   Price 

 
 214 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1990-1991 with issues from Aug 1990 to May 1991 with  €20.00 
 special black print, all um in hardback book.  Fine. 

 215 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1991-1992 with issues July 1991 to May 1992 mint plus black  €20.00 
 print of Europa 1992, in hardback book.  Fine. 

 216 Post Office magazines.  "The Postal Worker" Nov-Dec 1970, "The Irish Postmaster" Dec 1980  €20.00 
 to June 1990 x7, "Postnews" issue 3 Sep-Oct 1987 & issue 5 Dec-Jan 1987-88.  Mainly fine.   
 (10) 

 217 Literature.  "Ireland 1922-1972" Robson Lowe with good detail on early essays, 1970 Netto  €25.00 
 Ireland catalogue, 1972 Stampa official catalogue, 1970s "Short Introduction to Philately"  
 P&T booklet.  Fine.  (4) 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 218 Austria.  1971 issues complete unmounted mint.  (28 stamps) €15.00 

 219 First Day cover album with 1949-1965 range of Canada &  USA, incl a few special postmarks,  €18.00 
 all illustrated.  Fine.  (90) 

 220 Maritime.  Group of postcards: Two with Port Said cds and boxed PAQUEBOT, dated 1906 &  €20.00 
 1912, Royal Mail Steam Packet Co artist-drawn card with cachet of the company (creased,  
 stamp missing, date unclear), cover to UK with tombstone "FROM HM SHIP / PASSED BY  
 CENSOR" in red, and slogan "RECEIVED FROM / SHIPS", 1960s card of RMS Alacantra with  
 machine cancel "POST OFFICE / MARITIME / MAIL", another 1960s with circular rubber  
 cancel "POST OFFICE /// MARITIME MAIL" .  Good to fine.  (6) 

 221 Switzerland.  All periods collection in two loose-leaf albums, mainly used, incl some early Pro  €35.00 
 Juventute (1924, 1929, 1934).  Some duplication, mainly fine.  (many 100s) 

 222 UK.  1860 wrapper London to Malta with QV 6d violet (no hyphen) SG69 cancelled London  €20.00 
 "45" in diamond, London & Malta thimble cds on back.  Fine. 
 223 UK.  Royal Mail Millennium Collection in album with 100 Millenium stamps plus 31 first day  €40.00 
 covers plus Sophie & Edward wedding plus Queen Mother mint stamps plus fdcs, also  
 Regional issues plus first day covers. Fine. 

  

  SOCCER 

 224 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1961 v Czechoslovakia, 1964 v Spain, and  €25.00 
 1965 v Belgium.  Fine. (3) 

 225 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 2000 v Czech Republic, Greece, 2001 v  €20.00 
 Denmark, Croatia, 2002 v Denmark, Nigeria, 2003 v Norway, Russia, Turkey, Canada.  Fine.   
 (10) 

 226 Northern Ireland.  "Cliftonville: The Centenary Reds 1879-1979" official history of Cliftonville €20.00 
  FC large format softcover 32 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 227 1983 FAI Cup Semi Final Replay Bohemians v Drogheda official programme.  Fine. €10.00 

 228 FAI Cup match programmes 1990 to 2014 x30, mainly early rounds and quarter finals but  €25.00 
 including Semi Finals 2001 Semi Final Waterford v Longford Town, 2002 Dundalk v  
 Shamrock Rovers, 2003 Longford Town v Galway Utd, 2008 Galway Utd v Derry City, 2009  
 Sligo Rovers v Waterford, and Finals 2009 Sligo Rovers v Sporting Fingal, 2013 Shamrock  
 Rovers v Drogheda Utd & 2014 Derry City v St Pats.  Fine.  (30) 

 229 2024 (Feb 14) official programme for St Patricks Athletic v Drogheda, printed without fixture €7.00 
  for season.  Fine. 

 230 2024 Ayr United v Greenock Morton official programme, Aiden McGeady plated for Ayr.  Fine. €7.00 

 231 2025 (Feb 16) Bohemians v Shamrock Rovers at Aviva Stadium official programme for  €20.00 
 Dublin Derby.  Fine 

 232 1953 programme for Inkblots v Crackpots charity match, plus ticket stubs for 1996 Republic  €12.00 
 of Ireland v Croatia, 2000 v Greece x2, RDS World Cup screenings x2, self-adhesive stickers  
 for World Cup 86 and Euro 96 x2.  Fine.  (9) 

 233 Three autobiographies.  So far so Good: A Decade in Football" Liam Brady 1980, "Frankly  €20.00 
 Speaking" Frank Stapleton 1991, "A Football Man" John Giles 2010 signed.  Stapleton  



    Item   Price 

 
 paperback, others hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (3) 

 234 2024 Liverpool v Sevilla official programme. €7.00 

 235 "Charles Buchan's Football Monthly" x 4 issues 1955, April, May, August & September.  Fine.   €15.00 
 (4) 

 236 "The Complete Book of the World Cup" Chris Freddi 1998 softcover 352 pages illustrated  €8.00 
 with facts, figures & match reports from every tournament to 1994.  Fine. 

 237 2008 match programmes for Carling Cup Final at Wembley Chelsea v Tottenham Hotspur  €15.00 
 and UEFA Champions League Final at Moscow Manchester Utd v Chelsea.  Fine.  (2) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 238 Football.  1956 Leister Championship (Jul 1) Offaly v Kildare official two-page programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 239 Football.  1958 National League (Mar 23) Dublin v Louth at Croke Park official tw0-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Creased, very good. 

 240 Football.  1959 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Scores on cover, very  €80.00 
 good. 

 241 Football.  1959 (July 21) Leinster Championship Louth v Kildare official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Heavy creases, very good. 

 242 Football.  1962 (May 20) Leinster Championship Louth v Wicklow official two-page  €20.00 
 programme.  Horizontal folds, very good. 

 243 Football.  1962 (Jun 3) Leinster Championship Dublin v Louth at Navan official two-page  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 244 Football.  1965 Leinster Championships (Jul 4) Meath v Longford official two-page  €25.00 
 programme. Fine 
 245 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 246 Football.  1966 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme. €25.00 

 247 Football.  1972 All Ireland Final Replay Kerry v Offaly official programme.   Cover grubby,  €20.00 
 staple rust, very good. 

 248 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Scores written on  €20.00 
 cover, fine. 

 249 Football.  1974 All Ireland Semi Final Donegal v Galway official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 250 Football.  1975 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 251 Football.  1976 Connacht Final Galway v Roscommon official programme.  Two file holes  €24.00 
 through, otherwise fine. 

 252 Football.,  1977 National League Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 253 Football.  1978 National League official programmes: Quarter Finals Cavan v Laois / Down v  €20.00 
 Kildare, Semi Final Dublin v Laois, Semi Final Down v Mayo, Final Dublin v Mayo.  Fine.  (4) 

 254 Football.  Ulster Final official programmes for 1979 Donegal v Monaghan and 1981 Armagh v  €15.00 
 Down.  Fine.  (2) 

 255 Football.  Ulster Championship official programmes: 1979 Semi Final Derry v Donegal x2,  €25.00 
 1982 Semi Final Antrim v Armagh,1983 Ulster Club Final Replay St Galls Antrim v Burren Co  
 Down x2, 1983 Ulster Championship Semi Final Donegal v Monaghan, 1983 National League  
 Final Armagh v Down, 1983 Ulster Final Cavan v Donegal, 1984 Centenary Year Final Armagh  
 v Tyrone (128 pages).  Fine.  (9) 

 256 Football.  1980 Connacht Final Mayo v Roscommon at Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 257 Football.  Ulster Finals official programmes for 1980 Armagh v Tyrone, 1982 Armagh v  €20.00 
 Fermanagh, 1983 Cavan v Donegal, 1986 Down v Tyrone, 1987 Armagh v Down, 1989 
 Donegal v Tyrone.  Fine.  (6) 

 258 Football.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1981 Final Offaly v Laois, 1983 Replay €20.00 
  Meath v Dublin, 1983 Final Offaly v Dublin, 1984 Replay Offaly v Longford, 1984 Final Meath  



    Item   Price 

 
 v Dublin, also 1983 Hurling Final Offaly v Kilkenny, 1984 Hurling Final Offaly v Wexford.   
 Mainly fine.  (7) 

 259 Football.  Cork County Club Finals official programmes: 1983 Nemo Rangers v Clonakilty,  €20.00 
 1984 Imokilly v St Finbarrs.  Fine.  (2) 

 260 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1983 Dublin v Cork, 1987 Cork v  €25.00 
 Galway, 1989 Dublin v Cork, 1994 Dublin v Leitrim, 1995 Dublin v Cork plus ticket, 2001  
 Derry v Galway, 2003 Kerry v Tyrone, 2007 Cork v Meath, 2008 Tyrone v Wexford / Cork v  
 Kerry Replay, 2010 Dublin v Cork.  Fine.  (10) 

 261 Football.  Official programmes for Leinster Finals 1984 Meath v Dublin, 1985 Laois v Dublin,  €20.00 
 1986 Meath v Dublin and Munster Final 12982 Cork v Kerry.  Fine.  (4) 

 262 Football.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1984 Final Cork v Kerry, 1988 Final  €15.00 
 Cork v Kerry x2, 1991 Final Kerry v Limerick, 1993 Semi Final Kerry v Cork, 1995 Final Kerry  
 v Cork.  Fine.  (6) 

 263 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes: 1985 Dublin v Kerry, 1987 Meath v Cork,  €25.00 
 1988 Cork v Mayo, 1990 Meath v Cork, 2007 Kerry v Cork & 2013 Dublin v Mayo.  Fine.  (6) 

 264 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, all Kerry v Cork,  €30.00 
 1991 Kerry v Limerick, 1992 Kerry v Clare, 1993 Cork v Tipperary, 1994 Cork v Tipperary,  
 1995 Cork v Kerry, 1996 Cork v Kerry, 1997 Clare v Kerry, 1998 Tipperary v Kerry.  Scores  
 written on covers, mainly fine.  (12) 
 265 Football.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1993 Quarter Finals Offaly v Carlow /  €15.00 
 Dublin v Westmeath, Semi Final Dublin v Meath, 1994 Quarter Final Dublin v Kildare, Semi  
 Final Dublin v Louth, 1998 Quarter Final Replay Kildare v Dublin, 1999 Semi Final Replay  
 Dublin v Laois,2001 Quarter Finals Offaly v Laois / Dublin v Longford, 2005 Dublin v Mayo,  
 2009 Semi Final Dublin v Westmeath, 2011 Semi Finals Wexford v Carlow / Dublin v Kildare.   
 Fine.  (10) 

 266 Football.  National Leage Finals official programmes: 1993 Dublin v Donegal, 2011 Dulin v  €18.00 
 Cork, 2013 Dublin v Tyrone, 2015 Dublin v Cork, 2016 Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (5) 

 267 Football.  All Ireland Quarter Finals official programmes 2001 to 2016 x14 programmes.   €18.00 
 Fine.  (14) 

 268 Football.  National League official programmes for 2003 Final Laois v Tyrone, 2007 Dublin v  €15.00 
 Tyrone, 2009 Round 1 Dublin v Tyrone, 2011 Dublin v Down, Dublin v Kerry, 2014 Dublin v  
 Mayo, 2017 Final Dublin v Kerry, also 2011 All Ireland U-21 Final Cavan v Galway.  Fine.  (8) 

 269 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes: 2007 Kerry v Cork, 2008 Kerry v Tyrone,  €25.00 
 2009 Cork v Kerry, 2011 Dublin v Kerry, 2013 Dublin v Mayo, 2014 Kerry v Donegal.  Fine.  (6) 

 270 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 2015 Dublin v Kerry with ticket taped  €25.00 
 inside, 2017 Dublin v Mayo, 2018 Dublin v Tyrone, 2019 Dublin v Kerry plus Replay, 2020  
 Dublin v Mayo, 2021 Mayo v Tyrone.  Fine.  (6) 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 271 Hurling.  1958 All Ireland Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 272 Hurling.  1961 (Jun 18) Leinster Championship Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.   Fine. 

 273 Hurling.  1963 Cork County Championship (21st July Semi Finals?) UCC v Imokilly / St  €30.00 
 Vincents v Blackrock official two-page programme.  Horizontal fold, fine. 

 274 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official two-page programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 275 Hurling.  1969 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 276 Hurling.  1973 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Staple rust, cover a little  €25.00 
 grubby, very good. 

 277 Hurling.  1973 National League (Dec 10) Cork v Tipperary at Cork Athletic Grounds official  €18.00 
 two-page programme.  Fine. 

 278 Hurling.  1976 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 279 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland "B" Final Laois v London official two-page programme.  Fine. €12.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 280 Hurling.  1977 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 281 Hurling.  1978 Leinster Semi Final Kilkenny v Offaly at Portlaoise official programme.  Fine. €18.00 

 282 Hurling, Colleges.  Official programmes for 1979 All Ireland Schools Final St Flannans Ennis v  €12.00 
 Presentation College Birr, 1995 Harty Cup Final Midleton CBS v Lismore CBS, 2001 All Ireland 
  Semi Final Dublin Colleges v St Colmans Fermoy, 2001-2002 Munster Colleges  
 programme,2009 Waterford Crystal Semi Final Tipperary v University of Limerick, 2018  
 Fitzgibbon Cup weekend at Mallow.  Fine.  (6) 

 283 Hurling.  Official programmes for Munster U-21 Championship: 1980 (May 9) team sheet  €20.00 
 Tipperary v Limerick, 1988 Final Cork v Tipperary, 1991 Semi Final 2nd Replay Tipperary v  
 Limerick, also Munster Junior Finals 1987 Cork v Tipperary, 1995 Clare v Waterford, 1996  
 Cork v Tipperary.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 284 Hurling.  Munster Championship match programmes: 1986 Clare v Limerick, 1992 Semi  €25.00 
 Finals Cork v Tipperary, Limerick v Waterford, 1993 Semi Final Cork v Clare, 1998 Semi Final  
 Clare v Cork, 2001 1st round Cork v Limerick, Semi Finals Clare v Tipperary, Limerick v  
 Waterford, 2009 Final Tipperary v Waterford, 2010 Semi Final Cork v Limerick, Final Cork v  
 Waterford.  Fine.  (11) 
 285 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1987 Semi Final Cork v Limerick, 1997 €20.00 
  Semi Final Tipperary v Limerick, 1999 Final Clare v Cork, 2000 Final Cork v Tipperary, 2001  
 Final Limerick v Tipperary, 2011 Final Waterford v Tipperary, 2019 Limerick v Tipperary.   
 Fine.  (7) 

 286 Hurling.  Munster Club Finals official programmes for 1999 Ballygunner v St Josephs, 2001  €15.00 
 Ballygunner v Blackrock, 2002 Mount Sion v Sixmilebridge, 2009 Ballygunner v  
 Newtownshandrum, also Munster U-21 1997  Final Tipperary v Cork and 1999 Semi Final  
 Waterford v Tipperary.  Fine.  (6) 

 287 Hurling.  2007 All Ireland official programmes: Quarter Finals Wexford v Tipperary &  €18.00 
 Kilkenny v Galway, Semi Final Kilkenny v Galway & Quarter Final Replay Cork v Waterford.   
 Also Under-21 All Ireland Finals official programmes: 2010 Galway v Tipperary and 2011  
 Dublin v Galway.  Fine.   (4) 

  

  GAA MISCELLANEOUS 

 288 Gaelic Sport monthly: two issues from 1966, January & July.  Fine.  (2) €12.00 

 289 Cuchulainn Annual 1969, large format softcover 86 pages.  Few nicks to cover, very good. €15.00 

 290 Railway Cup / Interprovincials.  Official programmes for 1981 Football Munster v Leinster,  €12.00 
 1991 Football Munster v Leinster, with ticket, 1998 Football Replay Ulster v Connacht, 2004  
 Football Fina Leinster v Ulster in Paris, 2009 Hurling Final Connacht v Leinster in Abu Dhabi.  
  Fine.  (5) 

 291 GAA Centenary 1984 supplement to Irish Times previewing All Ireland Hurling Final 24  €8.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 292 "Kildare GAA: A Centenary History" Eoghan Corry 1984 paperback 504 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 293 "Classic Hurling Matches 1956-75" Norman Freeman 1993 paperback 200 pages illustrated.   €10.00 
 Fine. 

 294 "Classic Football Matches" Eugene Magee 1993 paperback 201 pages illustrated.  Signed by  €12.00 
 the author.  Fine. 

 295 "Shooting from the Hip" Pat Spillane autobiography with Sean McGoldrick 1998, "Pa idí : A Big  €15.00 
 Life" biography of Pa idí  O Se  by Donal Keenan 2013, both paperback illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 296 Programmes for Official Openings: 1998 Danesfort GAA Grounds including history 160 pages, €25.00 
  2001 Taghmon-Camross GAA New Pitch & Extension, 2023 Wexford Park Floodlights  
 Opening.  Fine.  (3) 

 297 "The Road to Croke Park: Great GAA Personalities" Seamus McRory 1999, "The Final Whistle"  €15.00 
 Brendan Fullam 2000, "The Road to Croker: a GAA fanatic on the Championship trail"  
 Eamonn Sweeney 2004, all paperback.  Very good to ine.  (3) 

 298 1999 An Post GAA Football Team of the Millennium sheetlet of 15 cancelled first day of issue  €18.00 
 in presentation folder.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 299 "Christy Ring" Val Dorgan 1999 2nd edition paperback 194 pages, and "Sean Og O hAilpin:  €18.00 
 The Autobiography" 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 243 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 300 "Raising the Banner" official biography of Ger Loughnane by John Scally 2001, "Triumph and  €20.00 
 Troubles" official biography of Charlie Carter by Enda McEvoy 2005, and "Passion and  
 Pride" official biography of Davy Fitzgerald by Jackie Cahill 2005, all paperback with  
 illustrations.  Fine.  (3) 

 301 Michael Cusack.  "The Man from Carron" Br Sean McNamara 2005 softcover 96 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 302 Two paperback books by Weeshie Fogarty: "Dr Eamonn O'Sullivan: A Man Before His  €12.00 
 Time"2007 254 pages, "My Beautiful Obsession: Chasing the Kerry Dream" 2012 273 pages.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 303 "Divided Loyalties: the life and times of a Mayo man who in 1957 won an All Ireland title with €10.00 
  Louth" Dan O'Neill with Liam Horan 2008 softcover 198 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 304 "Cork's Hurling Story" Tim Horgan 2010 softcover 362 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 
 305 "My Sporting Life" Jimmy Deenihan 2011 softcover 299 pages illustrated. Signed by the  €12.00 
 author.   Fine. 

 306 "Deadlock: Dublin v Meath 1991" Eoghan Corry 2011 hardcover with dust jacket 202 pages,  €10.00 
 colour photos.  Fine. 

 307 "Dermot Earley: An Officer and a Gentleman" John Scally 2014, and "Believe" Larry Tomkins  €15.00 
 autobiography with Denis Hurley 2020, both paperback with illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 308 "The Pursuit of Perfection: The Life, Death and Legacy of Cormac McAnallen" Donal  €18.00 
 McAnallen 2017 softcover 336 pages illustrated, signed by author and Micheal O  
 Muircheartaigh on title page.  Fine. 

 309 Two paperbacks by John Scally.  "Great GAA Rivalries: Unforgettable Showdowns" 2019 321  €12.00 
 pages, "The People's Games: A GAA Compendium" 2020 318 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 310 "Harte: Presence is the Only Thing" Mickey Harte with Michael Foley 2019 softcover 326  €7.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 311 1949 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 312 1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Diagonal crease, some stains,  €25.00 
 very good. 

 313 1951 Ireland v France at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 314 1952 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 315 Ireland v New Zealand match programmes 1954, 1973 & 1974, all at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.   €25.00 
 (3) 

 316 1954 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 317 1964 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Fine. €7.00 

 318 Ireland match programmes etc: 1991 v Zimbabwe, 1994 Barbarians v South Africa at  €12.00 
 Lansdowne Road, 1997  Ireland v New Zealand, 1997 England v New Zealand, 1998 Ireland v  
 Georgia, 2001 Ireland v New Zealand, 2008 Ireland v New Zealand at Croke Park.  Mainly fine.  
  (7) 

 319 Ireland international match programmes: 19978 v France, 2003 v Scotland away, 2007 v  €25.00 
 France, England, both at Croke Park, Italy away, 2008 v Wales at Croke Park, 2011 v England,  
 2012 v South Africa,, also 2006 Leinster v Ulster, last match at old Lansdowne Road and 2010 
  Saracens v Leinster in Heineken Cup.  Fine.  (10) 

 320 Ireland international match programmes: 2006 v England away, 2007 v France, England,  €25.00 
 World Cup v Argentina, 2008 v Italy, Scotland, Wales, England away, New Zealand, Argentina,  
 2009 v France, Italy away, England, Australia, Fiji, South Africa, 2010 v Italy, Scotland, Wales,  
 New Zealand away, South Africa, Samoa, New Zealand.  Fine.  (23) 

 321 Colours Match: UCD v Dublin University programmes for 1971 to 1976 complete.  Fine.  (6) €18.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 322 Provincial match programmes: 1971 Leinster v Connacht, 1972 Leinster v New Zealand,  €20.00 
 1973 Leinster v Fiji, Munster v Argentina, Leinster v Ulster, 1974 Leinster v New Zealand,  
 Leinster v Connacht, 1975 Leinster v Ulster, 1977 Leinster v Ulster, 1979 Leinster v Ulster,  
 1983 Leinster v Ulster, Connacht v Ulster, 1984 Ulster v Connacht.  Fine.  (13) 

 323 Leinster Branch.  Programme for Leinster Senior Cup 1971 preliminary matches plus Final,  €20.00 
 also Finals for 1973, 1974, 1977, and Bective v Cardiff 1974, Old Belvedere Sevens 1972 &  
 1973.  Fine.  (12) 

 324 Wanderers Football Club centenary history 1869/70 to 1969/70 softcover 112 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Very good 
 325 Autobiographies.  "Galway: The Autobiography" Mick Galway 2002, signed, "Rucks, Mauls &  €25.00 
 Gaelic Football" Moss Keane 2005, signed, "Willie John" with Edmund van Esbeck 1976,  
 signed by McBride, also "Willie John: The Story of My Life" Willie John McBride 2004.  All  
 hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (4) 

 326 "Rugby Line-Out" John O'Shea 1977 softcover 120 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 327 "Ten out of Fifty: A Chronicle of Old Belvedere Rugby Football Club 1930-1980" Edmund Van  €20.00 
 Esbeck 1980 hardcover with dust jacket 94 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 328 "The Carlsberg Book of Irish Rugby" David Guiney 1983 softcover 138 pages, "Rugby's  €15.00 
 Strangest Matches" John Griffiths 2000 softcover 313 pages, "The First 100: History of  
 London Scottish Football Club"  Frank Morris1977 hardcover with dust jacket 199 pages, all  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 329 Ballymena RFC Centenary 1887-1987 large format softcover 190 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 330 World Cup 1995.  Irish Times colour supplement issued May 17th previewing finalists 70  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 331 "Lansdowne Through the Years" Edward Newman 2006 large format hardback with dust  €12.00 
 jacket 305 pages illustrated.  Also folded panoramic picture of Lansdowne Road in 2006.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 332 Aviva Stadium.  2010 colour supplement to Irish Times for opening of new stadium 68 pages. €10.00 
   Fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 333 Cycling.  1987 Nissan International Classic official programme 72 pages, featuring Sean Kelly  €12.00 
 & Stephen Roche.  Fine. 

 334 1930 Tipperary Divisional Garda Sports at Clonmel official programme, 140 pages incl  €15.00 
 adverts.  Fine. 

 335 Golf.  "Royal County Down Golf Club: The First Century" Harry McCaw & Brum Henderson  €50.00 
 1988 hardcover with dust jacket 128 pages illustrated. Presentation copy to Portmarnock  
 Golf Club.  Fine. 

 336 Horse Racing.  "Vincent O'Brien: A Long Wat from Tipperary" Tim Fitzgeorge-Parker 1974  €8.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 92 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 337 "Gold Silver Bronze" David Guiney c1990 paperback 135 pages illustrated, featuring Ireland’s  €12.00 
 Olympic medal winners.  Very good. 

 338 "More than a game: Selected sporting essays" Con Houlihan 2003 paperback 302 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 339 Boxing.  "King of the World: Muhammad Ali and the Rise of an American Hero" David  €10.00 
 Remnick 1999 hardcover with dust jacket 326 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 340 "Cricket…Do It This Way" GA Wheatley & RH Parry 1965 2nd edition hardcover with dust  €6.00 
 jacket 79 pages.  Fine. 

 341 Motor Sport.  "Autosport" weekly magazine x5 issues 1957-1960.  Fine.  (5) €15.00 
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